ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
| DAVID J. KEARS, Agenay Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 19, 2008 ) Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. James Gotcher
City of Pleasanton Pubiic Works
P.O. Box 520
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002923 and Geotracker Giobal ID T06018727284, City of Pleasanton
Fire Station #1, 4444 Railroad Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Gotcher:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’s Geotracker website (hitp://geotracker.swreb ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index_htm}.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
‘Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

« Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were previously detected in soil at concentrations up fo
150 ppm.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at {510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. -
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary




cC:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou Closure Unit {(w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Danielle Stefani {w/enc) Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201 {(wienc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department Zone 7 Water Agency
3560 Nevada Street 100 North Canyons Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Livermore, CA 94551
City of Livermore Planning Department (w/enc) James Lehrman (w/o enc)
1052 South Livermore Avenue Kleinfelder
Livermore, CA 94550 7713 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100

Pleasanton, CA 94566-3101

Jerry Wickham (w/forig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia {w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{810) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

"REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

September 19, 2008

~ Mr. James Gotcher
City of Pleasanton Public Works
P.O. Box 520 _
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002923 and Geotracker Global ID T06019727284, City of Pleasanton
Fire Station #1, 4444 Railroad Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Gotcher:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remediai action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s} are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Ariu Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: September 4, 2008

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ll. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: City of Pleasanton Fire Station #1

Site Facility Address: 4444 Railroad Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566

RB Case No.: --- Local Case No.; - LOP Case No.. RO0002923
URF Filing Date: 04/12/2006 Geotracker 1D: TO6019727284 APN: 94-105-1
'—_'ﬂ__'_u=&u—'——n-—————-—-_”"——-—|
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
James Gotcher, City of 200 Old Bernal Avenue, P.O. Box 520, 426-2961
Pleasanton Public Works Pleasanton, CA 94566 925-426
o Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 500 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/12/1996
2 500 gallons Diesel Removed  09/12/1996
Piping Removed 09/12/1986

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the gasoline
tank during removal. The diesel tank had rust, corrosion, and small holes on top.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —--
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Monitoring wells installed? No Number: O Proper screened interval? NA

Flow Direction: Based on regional
ftow directions, presumed to
northwest

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 46 feet Lowest Depth: 46
hgs feet bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well (3S/1E 21B) is a municipal well located
approximately 2,000 feet northeast of the site. Based on the cross gradient location of the well, the apparent
absence of an impact to groundwater from the fuel release, and the distance from the site, the well is not expected
to be a receptor for the site. No other water supply wells appear to be within 2,000 feet of the site.

Aquifer Name: Amador Subbasin of Livermore-Amador

. o
Are drinking water wells affected? No Groundwater Basin

Nearest SW Name: Arroye Del Valle is approximately 1,300 feet

o
Is surface water affected? No north of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

o
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tanks were transported to Erickson, Inc. in
Tank Two 500-gallon tanks Richmond, GA for disposal. 09/12/1996
Piping Not reported Not reported 05/12/1996

Free Product — — —

Soil Not reported Off-site disposal destination not reported. Not reported

Groundwater . — —
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUF
(Please see Attachments 1 through & for additional information on contaminant locafions and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S e After Before T o) After
TPH (Gas) <1 <50 <50 <50
TPH (Diesel) 150 <0.05 <50 <50
Oil and Grease NA NA NA NA
Benzene <0.005 <0.0005 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene <0.005 «0.0005 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.0005 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.008 <0.0005 <0.5 <0.5
Lead 6.7 6.7 NA NA,
MTBE <0.005(1) <0.005(1) <0.5(2) <0.5(2)
Other (8240/8270) NA(3) NA(3) NA(3) NA(3)

(1) MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <0.005 ppm; TBA <0.05 ppm in soil.
(2) MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <0.5 ppb; TBA <2 ppb in groundwater.
{3} No analysis for other VOCs or SVOCs.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

One 500-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one diesel UST were removed on September 12,
1996 from Fire Station #1 in Pleasanton, CA. The gasoline UST had no obvious holes, cracks, or other signs of
failure when removed. The diesel UST had rust, corrosion, and holes on the top of the tank. Following tank removal,
soil samples were collected from beneath each of the tanks and the stockpile. No fuel hydrocarbons were detected in
the two soil samples collected from beneath the USTs. The stockpile soil sample contained TPH as diesel and
xylenes at concentirations of 150 and 0.008 ppm, respectively.

On June 26, 2007, one soil boring was advanced to a depth of 28 feet bgs at the location of the former USTs. Due to
the depth limitation of the drill rig, the boring was terminated without encountering groundwater. No indications of soil
contamination were observed in the boring but no secil samples were collected for chemical analysis.

A direct push drill rig was used to advance one soil boring to a depth of 55 feet bgs on April 3, 2008. Soil samples
were continuously logged in the field and screened at five-foot intervals. Mo staining, odor, or elevated PID readings
were observed in the soil samples. Fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates were not detected in two soil samples
selected for chemical analysis. Groundwater was encountered in the boring at a depth of 46 feet bgs. Fuel
hydrocarbons and oxygenates were not detected in a grab groundwater sample collected from a temporary well
casing installed in the boring. '
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for curent land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human healith based upon
current and projected future land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed resiriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

None.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staif recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature:

N oq [iolok

Appraved b n —Jrogos, P.E.’/.—\ Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signaturw %("40} ¢ Date: 0? //o /0 4

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Enginearing Geologist

RB Rasponse: Concur, based olely upon information ' i

contained in this case closure summary, Date Submitied to R8: ‘7/’ 6 / 63'
Signature: WYM ” /- Date: .i/fz,/Of

Vil MONITORING WELL DECOMMISZIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report, NA

Al Monitaring Wells Dmissionad: NA Number Dacommissionad: 0 Number Retained: 0
Reason Wells Relained: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: NA

ACEH Concurrance - Signature: - Date:

Attachments:, . :

Site Vicinity Map (1 page).

Site Plan (1 page) ‘

Soll Analytical Data (2 pages)
Groundwalar Analytical Data (1 page)
Boring Logs (3 pages)

b o ol L

This documant and the related GASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
shall ba ratained by the lead agency as part of the official site file. '
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84855/ (PLEBR190-Tablos.xis)

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FIRE STATION NO. 1
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID and Date RWQCE - ESLs Hazardous Waste Critera
Residential Land Use me STLC x 10
RR-2-10 RR-2-30 2007
Analyte Method 4/3/2008 4/3/2008
Total Lead (mgikg) 6020A 4.0 . 87 200 1,000 50
Petroleum Hydrocarhons (mg/kg) | 8015C
TPH (Gasaline) ND {<1.0) N[ (<1.0) 83 - -—
TPH (Diesel) ND {<1.0) ND {<1.0) a3 — -
BTEX and Oxygenatas (mg/ka) 82608
Benzena) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.005) 1.0 - —
Toluene ND (<0.005) ND {<0.005) 40 — —
Ethylbenzene ND {<0.005) ND (<0.005) 30 — -
Total Xylenes ND {<0.005) ND (<0.005) 20 —_ —
fert-Amyl Methyl Ehter (TAME) ND (<0.005) ND {<0.00%5) NE - —_—
ter-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} NB (<0.05) ND {<0.05) NE — -—
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND {<0.005) ND (<0.005) NE -— -
Eihyt tert-Butly Ether (ETBE) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.005) NE - —
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND (<0.005) ND (<0.005) 5.0 —_ -
Ethylene Dibromide ND (<0.004) NE {<0.004) 0.05 — -
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND (<0.004) ND {<0.004) 0.5 — -

Samples were analyzed by McCarnpbell Analytical, Inc of Pittsburg, California, a state-certified analytical laboratory.
Laboratory data me! EPA and |aboratory specifications for quality assurance and quality control.

! Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Screening For Enviranmental Concerns ot Sites with
Contaminated Seil and Groundwater, Volume {: Summary Tier I Lookup Tables, Shallow Soils, Groundwater is Current or Potential Source
of Drinking Water , Interim Final, November 2007.

Acronyms/Abbreviations:
mg/kg - miligrams per kilogram
mgil, - milligrams per er

ESLs - Environmental Screening Levels

RWQUCH - Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Franclsco Bay Ragion)

ND - Not detected at or above laboratory repgriing limit

NE - Not estahlished

10f1
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S0j le Abal
Samples taken at time of tank removal:

The so0il samples were labeled:

PB-D-7’ soil sample from the diesel tank pit bottom
PB-G-7.5' soil sample from the gasoline tank pit bottom
Sp sotl sample from the stockpile

Summary of analyses of 50il samples:

TPH{g}  MIBE Benzene Toulene  Ethyl Benzene  Xyleneg

PB-D-7' ND - ND ND ND ND
PB-G-7.5' ND -- ND ND ND ND
SP ND - ND ND ND ND

TPH-d
PB-D-7 ND
PB-G-7.5' ND
5P 150

Disposal of stockpile: It is recommended that thetank pit be backfilled and compacted.

Tank # 1{PB-D):

Sizefeapacity: 500 gallons

Former contents of the tank: diesel
Construction of the tank: single walled steel.
Age of the tank: unknown.

Condition of the tank upon removal: The tank was found to be in good condition, no
holes were found in the tank.

Miterial sampled: soil

Tank # 2 (PB-G): -
Sizefeapacity: 500 gallons

Former contents of the tank: gasoline

Construction of the rank: single walled steel.

)




84655 / (PLESR160-Tables. xs)

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FIRE STATION NO. 1
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID and Date RWQCE - ESLs'
Residential Land Use
RR-2 2007
Analyte Mathod 4/312008
Petroleum Hydrocarbons ({ug/L) 8015C
TPH {Gasoline} ND (<50) 83
TPH (Diesel} MND (<50) 83
Volatile Organic Compounds (pg/l) | 82608
Benzene ND (<0.5) 1.0
Toluene ND (<0.5) 40
Ethylbenzene ND (<0.5) 30
Total Xylenes ND (<0.5) 20
teri-Amyl Methyl Ehter (TAME) ND {<0.5) NE
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND (<2.0} NE
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND (<(.5) NE
Ethyl tart-Butly Ether (ETBE) ND {<0.5) NE
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND (<0.5) 5.0
Ethylene Dibromide ) ND (<0.5) 0.05
1, 2-Dichlorosthane ND (=0.5) 0.5

Samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc of Pittsburg, Calllomia, a state-cerfified analytical faboratory.

Laboratory data met EPA and laboratory specifications for quality assurance and quality control,

! California Regicnal Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Screening For Environmental Concerns at
Sites with Contaminated Soll and Groundwater, Volume 1: Summary Tier [ Lookup Tables, Shallow Sails, Groundwater is
Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water , Interim Final, November 2007,

Acronyms/Abbreviations:
mg/kg - miligrams per kilogram
pgil - micrograms per iter
ESLs - Environmental Screaning Levels
RWQCE - Regional Waler Quality Control Board ($an Franciseo Bay Region)
ND - Not detected at or above lahoratory reparting limit
NE - Not established

1afd
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Date Compileted. 8{26/07

Driflling method: _Direct Push - Geoprobe 6400

Fisch Envircnmental
Logged By: J. Williams
Hammer Wt None
Total Depth: 23.0 ft Notes:
= g £l =
3 .17l 8| & E
| 28 |12 % 2l 28| @
SR IRHEREHIEEE "
o wZ |wvl @ OE | S Descriplion Remarks Well Construction
1 2] \ASPHALT CONCRETE - 2 inches thick ra
AGGREGATE BASE - dark brown (2.5Y 4/3),
2 1 dry, loose, well graded, with fines /_
3 GRAVELLY SAND with FINES [SP)- dark
4 olive-brown (2.5Y 3/3), moist, foose, poarly
5 - graded {FILL}
6 -
7 FINE SAND with CLAY (SC)- dark
8 1 yellowish-brown (10YR 3/4), moist, lcose,
9 poory graded, with gravel 1 to 3 cm
16—
1 - increasing gravel content (approximately 20%)
12 -
13 -+
14 5 .
COARSE SAND with GRAVEL and FINES
15 {SW) - dark yellowish-brawn (10YR 4/6),
16 1 moist, loose, well graded (approximately 15%
17 A gravel)
18 1
19 -
SANDY CLAY {CL) - dark yellowish-brown
20— (10YR 4/5), moist, medium shiff
21 A
22
FINE SAND with CLAY {SP)- dark
23 yellowish-brawn (10YR 4/6), moist, loose,
24 A poorly graded
25 —
26
27 A - yellowish-brown (10YR 5/6)
28 {RR-1-28 '
29 Refusal at approximately 28 feet
9 below ground surface.
30— Boring backfilled with neat cement grout.
31 A
32 A
33
34
35

KLEINFELDER

PLEASANTON FIREHOUSE #1

LAZOOBAPFLIEC YS\BABESNMASS Fril.GP)

FPROJECT NO.

B4B5E

4444 RAILROAD AVENUE
PLEASANTON, CLAIFORNIA

LOG OF BORING NO. RR-1

ATTACHMENT 5
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LA20DSWIEPROJECTE\I4865\B4855_FH1.GPJ

Date Completed:_4{3/08

Drifting method: __Direct Push - Geoproba 6600

Vironax
Logged By: J. Williams
Hammer Wi: Nong
Total Depth; 5.0 ft Notes:
- 2 gl
E: . [Fl 8 |5] &
=t 23 |85 || 2Ea
8| ET |E| 2 |8|s58 .
o Wz w| m l% o | 3 Description . Remarks Well Construction
1 95 ASPHALT CONCRETE - 4 inches thick e
AGGREGATE BASE - clive-brown (2.5Y 4/3),
2 9 \_moist, loose, well graded /
3 FINE SAND with CLAY (SP}- olive-brown
4 - (2.6Y 4/4), moist, loose, poorly graded
5 ] 80 0.0
6 «
7 5
CLAYEY SAND (SC)- dark yeltowish-brown
&1 #d  (10YR 3/4), very moist, locse, fine grained,
9 4 4 poorly graded /]
10—{ RR-2-10 1 70 SILTY SAND with CLAY and GRAVEL {SM)
11 A yellowish-brawn (10YR 5/8), slightly moist,
12 A dense, poorly graded
3 - increasing clay content
14 -
15 —] &0
16
17 A
13 A
19 A
20— - 80
21 A .
SANDY GLAY (CL}- light yellowish-brown
2 1 {10YR 6/4}, moist, stiff
23 -
24
25 — 8o
26 1
27 A
28 CLAYEY SAND (SG)- yellowish-brown (10YR
29 518), moist, dense, poorly graded
30— RR-2--30 | 1 50
31
32
33
34 -
35

KLEINFELDER

L FROJECT NO. 84855

4444 RAILROAD AVENUE
PLEASANTON, CLAIFORNIA

PLEASANTON FIREHOUSE #1

LOG OF BORING NO. RR-2

PLATE

4/18/2008 11:46:35 AM
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